Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR EU’;W

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Keren Murphy

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130

E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee
Councillors : T Holt, J Black (Chair), T Cummings,
S Haroon, S Kerrison, C Preston, R Skillen, J Harris, I
Schofield, Y Wright, M D'Albert and S Nuttall

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 20 February 2018

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

The Head of Development Management will brief the
Committee on any changes to be made to the Planning
Applications since the issue of the Agenda. This
information will be circulated to Members and made
available to the public on the Council’s website on the
day of the meeting.

Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Lancaster Room).
Pre-meeting briefing/virtual site visits at 6.00 pm
(Lancaster Room).

Details of Site Visits/Member Training will be circulated
separately for the information of Members and
Officers.

Notes:




The Agenda and Reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s website at
www.bury.gov.uk — Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

I,

Stephen Kenyon (CPFA)
Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation


http://www.bury.gov.uk/

N o »u »

10

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if

so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD JANUARY, 2017 (Pages
1-2)

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 3 - 94)
DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 95 - 106)
PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 107 - 128)

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT VALIDATION CHECKLIST CRITERIA
(Pages 129 - 170)

A report from the Head of Development Management outlining the
updated checklists that are required for the validation process of the
planning applications submitted.

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT (Pages 171 - 182)

A report from the Head of Development Management providing statistical
information on enforcement activity between 1st October, 2017 and 31st
December, 2017.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION (Pages 183 - 188)

A report from the Head of Development Management on the confirmation
of a temporary Tree Preservation Order made on Bleaklow Hall and
curtilage, Bolton Road (No.341).

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 23 January, 2018

Present: Councillor J Black (In the Chair)

Councillors A Cummings, M D’Albert, J Harris, S
Haroon, T Holt, S Nuttall, I Schofield, R Skillen

and Y Wright

Public attendance: There were no members of the public were in
attendance

Apologies for

absence: Councillor S Kerrison

PCC.01

PCC.02

PCC.03

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December, 2017 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to
the applications for planning permission. Supplementary information
was also submitted in relation to planning applications 62007; 62015;
62110 and 62129. The Committee heard representations from the
applicants and/or objectors in respect of the applications submitted.
This was limited to three minutes for each speaker. Councillor Quinn
spoke as a Ward Representative in respect of planning application
62007.

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of
Development Management in the report and supplementary
information submitted and subject to the conditions included:

62015 Land at side of 13 Pine Street South, Bury - Bury
East Ward

Erection of 1 no. attached dwelling

62110 Former Hark to Towler PH, 43 Market Street,
Tottington, Bury — Ramsbottom & Tottington, Tottington
Ward

Page 1



PCC.04

PCC.05

Change of use from public house (Class A4) to 4 no. flats (Class
C3)

62148 1 Green Street, Walshaw, Bury — Ramsbottom &
Tottington, Tottington Ward

Change of use of land to extend garden/residential curtilage and
erection of detached garage with fence/gate to match existing

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Head of Development Management in the report and
supplementary information submitted and subject to the
conditions included:

62129 Former car park of Masons Arms, Walmersley Old
Road, Bury - North Manor Ward
Erection of 1 no. dwelling

3. That the following application be Deferred:-

Land at western end of Watkins Drive, Prestwich,
Manchester - Prestwich - Sedgley Ward
Erection of 1 no. new dwelling and two detached garages

Note: Prior to determination of the application by the Committee,
Preston proposed an alternative motion - to defer consideration
of the application for a Site Visit. This motion was Seconded by
Councillor Harris and the Committee voted in favour of the motion
to defer the application for a Site Visit.

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using
delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted
listing all recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of
the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

CHAIR

COUNCILLOR J Black
(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.42 pm)

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 20 February 2018

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.
Policy: Identified in each case.
Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:

The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and person who do not share it;

The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.

Human Rights: All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human
Rights Act 1998.

Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made representations) have the
right to a fair hearing and to this end full consideration will be given to their comments.

Article 8 and Protocol 1 of the First Article confer a right to respect private and family life and a
right to the protection of property, ie peaceful enjoyment of one's possessions which could include
a person's home, and other land and business assets.

In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Bury Unitary Development Plan 1997 and
all material planning considerations, | have concluded on balance that the rights conferred upon
the applicant/ objectors/ residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First
Protocol may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law and is
justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by refusal/ approval of the
application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the wider benefits of such a decision, is based

Page 3



upon the merits of the proposal, and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

e A

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 4



01 Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No. 60525

Location: Land at Rear of Warwick House, Castle Brook Business Park, Hollins
Brook Way, Bury, BL9 8RR

Proposal: Retention of existing car park and re-location of car park gate onto
Aviation Road for egress only; alterations and improvements to the
junction of Aviation Road and Pilsworth Road, including repositioning of
existing gate on Aviation Road to improve pedestrian access (north side)
and provision of a horse stile (south side) and associated signage.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N

Visit:

02 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley App No. 62007
Location: Land at western end of Watkins Drive, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 ODS
Proposal: Erection of 1 no. new dwelling and two detached garages
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Y

Visit:
03 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley App No. 62127
Location: Land at Mountheath Industrial Estate, George Street, Prestwich,
Manchester, M25 9WB
Proposal: Variation of conditions 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26,
27 of planning permission 59884 to allow the development to be carried
out in 2 phases — employment and residential
Recommendation: Minded to Approve Site N
Visit:

04 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley App No. 62237
Location: Prestwich Golf Club, Hilton Lane, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9XB
Proposal: Residential development of part of golf course comprising 17 no. dwellings

with new access from Kersal Road; Extension and reconfiguration of golf
course to provide replacement facility
Recommendation: Minded to Approve Site Y
Visit:

Page 5



Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item 01

Applicant: Ron Wood Developments Ltd & JD Sports Fashion plc

Location: Land at Rear of Warwick House, Castle Brook Business Park, Hollins Brook Way,
Bury, BL9 8RR

Proposal: Retention of existing car park and re-location of car park gate onto Aviation Road for
egress only; alterations and improvements to the junction of Aviation Road and
Pilsworth Road, including repositioning of existing gate on Aviation Road to improve
pedestrian access (north side) and provision of a horse stile (south side) and
associated signage.

Application Ref: 60525/Full Target Date: 24/10/2016
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application is for the retention of an existing car park extensi
[...]
st be begun within
6 months beginning with the date of this permission.
Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 Town & Country Planning Act
1990.

2. The new car park gate onto Aviation Road shall be installed in accordance with
submitted plan 1130-09; and shall permanently cease to be used 2 years from the
date of this decision; and the use of the existing gate onto Aviation Road shall
permanently cease within 6 months of the date of this decision.

Reason. To minimise pedestrian/vehicle conflict on the Bridleway pursuant to
adopted UDP policies HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development, HT6/2-
Pedestrian and Vehicle Conflict, HT2/3 - Improvements to Other Roads, HT6/1 -
Pedestrian and Cyclist Movement, RT3/3 - Access to the Countryside.

3. Notwithstanding the details shown on approved plan reference 1130-07 Revision
H, no works to the Aviation Road/Pilsworth Road junction shall commence unless
and until full details of the following have been submitted to and approved by the
Local Planning Authority:

e Alterations and improvements to the junction of Aviation Road and
Page 9



Pilsworth Road to a specification to be agreed, incorporating the
provision of new footways, tactile paved crossing point, treatment of
the area of existing Bridleway to the north-east of the proposed
realigned carriageway, demarcated pedestrian route and all
associated highway and highway drainage remedial works;

* Proposals for the relocation of the affected bus stop and all
necessary improvements to the facility to be agreed with Transport
for Greater Manchester, including, but not limited to, the provision of
appropriate bus stop markings at the new position;

* Repositioning of the existing vehicular barrier on Aviation Road to
improve pedestrian access (north side) and provision of a horse
stile (south side) and associated signage, all in positions to be
agreed,;

« Revised road markings at the egress/gate onto Aviation Road to
reflect the intended use for egress only;

e The sub
[...]
d
highway drainage and the provision of adequate footway widths to
accommodate all signal equipment, pedestrian guardrailing and street
furniture;

* Proposed secondary emergency access from Ardent Way to a width and
specification to be agreed with Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue Service;

« Inthe event that it is intended for the proposed residential estate roads to be
adopted, all necessary modifications to, and improvement of, Ardent Way to
form adoptable turning facilities at the interface with the secondary emergency
access and provision of adequate street lighting, road markings and highway
drainage on the route to connect to the existing adopted highway;

The details subsequently approved shall be implemented to an agreed

programme.

Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site in terms of highway

safety, ensure good highway design and maintain the integrity of the adopted

highway, in the interests of highway safety pursuant to the following Policies of the

Bury Unitary Development Plan:

Policy EC6/1 - New Business, Industrial and Commercial

Policy H2/1 - The Form of New Residential Development

Policy H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development

Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design.

For further information on the application please contact Helen Longworth on 0161 253
5322

Page 51



Page 52



Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley Item 04

Applicant: Mulbury Homes / Prestwich Golf Club
Location: Prestwich Golf Club, Hilton Lane, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9XB

Proposal: Residential development of part of golf course comprising 17 no. dwellings with new
access from Kersal Road; Extension and reconfiguration of golf course to provide
replacement facility

Application Ref: 62237/Full Target Date: 12/03/2018
Recommendation: Minded to Approve

It is recommended that this application is Minded to Approve subject to the signing
and completion of a Section 106 Agreement for recreation provision pursuant to
Policy RT2/2 of the Bury Unitary Develo
[...]
TION

PLANNING SERVICES

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
20 February 2018

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 83



Item:01

Item:02

Item:03

Land at Rear of Warwick House, Castle Brook Business Park, Hollins
Brook Way, Bury, BL9 8RR Application No. 60525

Retention of existing car park and re-location of car park gate onto Aviation Road for
egress only; alterations and improvements to the junction of Aviation Road and
Pilsworth Road, including repositioning of existing gate on Aviation Road to improve
pedestrian access (north side) and provision of a horse stile (south side) and
associated signage.

The following condition has been added:

5. No development shall commence unless and until a ‘Construction Traffic
Management Plan’ (CTMP), has been submitted to and approved in writing with the
Local Planning Authority and shall confirm/provide the following for each phase of
development:

e Hours of operation in relation to vehicle movements during
construction and delivery;

e Arrangements for the turning and manoeuvring of vehicles within
the curtilage of the site in relation to Allocated Provision for Parking
within the applicant’s site or on land within the applicant’s control of
operatives' and construction vehicles together with storage on site
of construction materials.

The approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period and the
measures shall be retained and facilities used for the intended purpose for the
duration of the construction period. The areas identified shall not be used for any
other purposes other than the turning/parking of vehicles and storage of construction
materials.

Reason. To mitigate the impact of the construction traffic generated by the proposed
development on the adjacent streets and ensure adequate off street parking
provision and materials storage arrangements for the duration of the construction
period and to minimise pedestrian/vehicle conflict on the Bridleway pursuant to
adopted UDP policies HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development, HT2 - The
Highway Network, HT6/2- Pedestrian and Vehicle Conflict, HT2/3 - Improvements to
Other Roads, HT6/1 - Pedestrian and Cyclist Movement, RT3/3 - Access to the
Countryside.

Land at western end of Watkins Drive, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0DS
Application No. 62007
Erection of 1 no. new dwelling and two detached garages

Nothing further to report.

Land at Mountheath Industrial Estate, George Street, Prestwich,
Manchester, M25 9WB Application No. 62127

Variation of conditions 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27 of
planning permission 59884 to allow the development to be carried out in 2 phases —
employment and residential

Page 84



Item:04

Consultations
Traffic Section - Nothing further to report.
Drainage Section - No objections.

Prestwich Golf Club, Hilton Lane, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9XB

Application No. 62237

Residential development of part of golf course comprising 17 no. dwellings with new
access from Kersal Road; Extension and reconfiguration of golf course to provide
replacement facility

Publicity

1 letter has been received from the occupiers of 65 Kersal Road, which has raised

the following issues:

» Golfers will be playing across a public footpath on at least 3 occasions - what
about the general public who use the path every day?

* The path is busy on the Jewish sabbath - what measures will be in place to
ensure public safety?
Are the committee aware that the area that the area is enclosed in an eruv?
The redevelopment will be detrimental to the wildlife and people who enjoy using
the footpath.

 Little thought has been given to the goodwill of the residents.

The objector has been notified of the Planning Control Committee meeting.

Consultations

Traffic Section - No objections, subject to the inclusion of conditions relating to
access works on Kersal Road, construction traffic management plan, measures to
prevent mud, visibility splays, turning facilities and car parking.

Drainage Section - N
[...]
Agenda
Item 7

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

20" FEBRUARY 2018

SUBJECT:

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT VALIDATION
CHECKLIST CRITERIA

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY': The report outlines the updated checklists that are
required for the validation process of planning
applications submitted

OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to note and approve

RECOMMENDED OPTION

the report.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework?
YES

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

Executive Director of Resources to advise
regarding risk management

N/A

Statement by Executive Director of N/A
Resources:

Equality/Diversity implications: N/A

Considered by Monitoring Officer: N/A

Wards Affected: ALL

Scrutiny Interest: N/A

Page 129




TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 Background

1.1 The Town & Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure)(England)(Amendment) Order 2013 at that time required validation
checklist criteria, required in connection with the documents that would be
needed to be submitted with planning applications, to be kept up to date and
reviewed every two years. This order has since been withdrawn and replaced
by the Town & Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure)(England) Order 2015.

1.2 The regulations introduced are set out in the Article 12 - Validation Dispute and
enacted through Article 34(6)(d)— Time Periods for Decisions, that validation
checklists should be updated every two years and that they are published on
the Council’s website, require information for applications that are
commensurate with the scale of development proposed and require material
plan
[...]
legislation and of course the introduction of the NPPF. These
include:

Advertisement Consent

Householder development

Prior Notifications

Wind Turbine developments

SuDS advice note (AGMA note)

Local Requirements — All Applications

Waste applications

3.2 It is therefore requested that the Committee endorse and accept the validation
lists.

List of Background Papers:-

Sl. 2015 - No. 595 - Town & Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure)(England) Order 2015

Validation checklists — Proposed to operate from 15 March 2018

Contact Details:-

David Marno

Development Manager

Development Management

Department of Communities and Neighbourhoods
3 Knowsley Place

Bury

BL9 OEJ

Tel: 0161 253 5291
Email: d.marno@bury.gov.uk

Page 131



LOCAL REQUIREMENTS

The National Criteria in relation to planning applications are set out
in in the Town & Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure)(England) Order 2015 in Part 3. These provisions consider
a standardised basis for the submission of applications and
information contained therein and appeal procedures where there
are validation disputes.

In addition to this criteria, local provisions can apply, which are set
out below and in other accompanying checklists.

1. Supporting Planning Policy Statement - To explain how the proposal
relates in policy terms to national and regional planning guidance, the
development plan and adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance; and as
they emerge, the Local Development Framework (LDF) and Supplementary
Planning Documents.

Threshold:

> All “major” developments

» Developments not in accordance with the development plan
» And other developments if specified in pre-application advice.

The Town & Country Planning (General Development Procedure)(England)
Order 2015 Article 9 sets out the requirements for a Design and Access
Statement. These should genuinely adds value to the application. This
includes major development, listed building consents and developments in
conserv
[...]
7/0519 MH  Staff Of Life, 211-215 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9HJ
21/12/2017 Unauthorised advertisement

17/0457 MH  Stella House, Infant Street, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1SS
26/10/2017 Change of use to residential flat(s)

17/0505 LPS Supreme Car Wash, Parker Street, Bury, BL9 ORL
14/12/2017 Breach of condition 13 (49863)

17/0503 MH Texaco Petrol Station, 19 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, M25 OEY
11/12/2017 Change of use to car sales

17/0518 MH Texaco Petrol Station, Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 OEY
20/12/2017 Unauthorised advertisements

17/0445 LPS The Paddock, Sheep Hey Farm, Leaches Road, Shuttleworth, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO OND
16/10/2017 Breach of condition of planning permission 59550

17/0438 LPS Tonge Fold Farm, Hawkshaw Lane, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4LD
10/10/2017 Raising of land and formation of hardstanding/parking area

17/0428 MH  White Brow House, Hollins Brow, Bury, BL9 9TH
02/10/2017 Unauthorised advertisements

Number of Complaints 94

Page 182



Agenda 9

REPORT FOR DECISION

LY

MEETING:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

REPORT FROM:

CONTACT OFFICER:

Agenda
Item

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

20-02- 2018

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

DAVE MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION/STATUS:

COUNCIL

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY':

OPTIONS &
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The report considers the confirmation of a temporary
tree preservation order currently made on Bleaklow Hall
and curtilage, Bolton Road (No. 341)

The Committee is recommended to confirm, with
modifications set out in this report, the extant temporary
Tree Preservation Order designated as Land at Bleaklow
Hall.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk Director of Finance and E-Government to

Considerations:

advise regarding risk management - N/A

Statement by Director of Finance N/A

and E-Government:

Equality/Diversity implications: N
[...]
lations 2012, objections and representations that are made in writing
must be appropriately considered.

Letters were issued to Bleaklow Hall and 264 Bolton Road and as a result of this
publicity, representations were made:

David Peake (Peake Active Tree Management) on behalf of the site owner, Jeremy
Buckley.

e Several of the trees are in poor condition.

e The majority of the trees require extensive remedial works and this may
involve the removal of one or two of the poorly formed specimens in favour of
the more dominant well formed.

¢ A more thorough inspection of the trees is required and, based on that
assessment, the TPO should be modified accordingly.

LPA Response — It is agreed that a joint inspection, with the arboriculturist (on behalf
of the owner), would be useful to specify any remedial work that is required. The LPA
will continue to liaise with the owner in this respect and if remedial measures are
agreed, then the TPO can be amended accordingly.

Following a subsequent unaccompanied site visit by the Council’s Tree Officer, it is
considered that four of the trees (T3 Cherry, T4Cherry, T5 Ash and T6 Cherry) are not
particularly good specimens and as such should be removed from the TPO Order. The
position of the trees is detailed on the plan attached at the back of this report.

The effect of the order would and can only protect trees and not bushes. However, it
is considered that, without details of any remedial works that may be required, the
confirmation of the temporary order to a full tree preservation order on this site
should be confirmed, without modification.

The site has retained significant tree cover and the effect of the order would ensure
that the site remains a positive contributor to the natural environment in this
particular rural part of the Borough through its tree cover. Furthermore, future
removals of trees would be subject to assessment and consideration by the Local
Planning Authority (LPA) and where works are considered to be appropriate, works
could be permitted to be carried out under circumstances and/or subject to
conditional controls. In addition, any tree removals can be subject to replanting
requirements to again serve to maintain the natural aesthetics the site provides.

The effects of such an order do not prevent good maintenance being carried out.
However, such works could only be done following formal approval from the LPA.

Recommendation

That the current temporary preservation order issued on Bleaklow Hall and its
immediate curtilage as identified in Appendix 1 is confirmed with the modifications
detailed.

List of Background Papers:-
Temporary Tree Preservation Order dated: 5" September 2017
The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012

Contact Details:-
David Marno

Page 3 of 4
g:\dodes\planning\committee agendas\2018 agendas\20-02-2018\agenda items\agenda item 9\bleaklow hall tpo
confirmation_final.doc age



Head of Development Management
Dept of Resources and Regulation
3 Knowsley Place

Bury  BL9 OEJ

Tel: 0161 253 5291
Email: d.marno@bury.qgov.uk

Page 4 of 4
g:\dodes\planning\committee agendas\2018 agendas\20-02-2018\agenda items\agenda item 9\bleaklow hall tpo
confirmation_final.doc Page 186



Map referred to in the Metropolitan Borough of Bury
(Bleaklow Hall, Hawkshaw) Tree Preservation Order

| . (No.341) 2017

\\
N AU SEAL of T METROPULETAN
'}\ﬁﬂt‘ﬂfﬁé EEF%}{\ e herenntd eiikd )

oh e
L \\\\_ i "\
LT IRES -
e i
N
¢

T3, Tw . T5,Tu|
not included 'u? Bleakiow
Teo Ovder Hall

P L T Y

e ra \ T10 T11 112
2 T 1/TaT4 15 T6\U7 T8 T0 Vg @
v\ \ \ e ¢lle @ ! L‘

{ e o m e

e o e o e Y

i B \
THE COMMON \
SEAL of THE » \ \
METROPOLITAN |\~ A\
BOROUGH OF BURY N _— |\
was hereunto affixed on the

. 3™ day of Sepruker” 2017 | |
in the presence of :-

Council Solicitor

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control
purposes only. No further copies may be made.

i
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller w ,@~ E
of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.{C} Crown Copy ! 7
right and database right 2015. Ordnance Survey 100023063 3 EOUNREIL

Unauthorised reproduction infringes

PHOTOERAPHC-TSPY 194 TO DISTORTION IN SCALE |

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January, 2017
	4 Planning Applications
	Plan 3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	07


	Plan 4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	09


	Supplementary Agenda

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Development Management Validation Checklist Criteria
	8 Planning Enforcement
	9 Tree Preservation Order Confirmation



Minutes of the meeting


313

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 20 February 2018

Present: Councillor J Black (in the Chair)
Councillors T Holt, T Cummings, Kerrison, C Preston, 
R Skillen, J Harris, Schofield, Y Wright, M D'Albert and 
S Nuttall

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: 15 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor S Haroon

P.395 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

P.396 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD JANUARY, 2017 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January, 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

P.397 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in relation to planning applications 60525, 62127 and 62237.

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the report 
and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:

60525  Land at rear of Warwick House, Castle Brook Business Park, 
Hollins Brook Way, Bury – Whitefield & Unsworth – Unsworth Ward
Retention of existing car park and re-location of car park gate onto Aviation 
Road for egress only; alterations and improvements to the junction of Aviation 
Road and Pilsworth Road, including repositioning existing gate on Aviation 
Road to improve pedestrian access (north side) and provision of a horse stile 
(south side) and associated signage.

62007  Land at western end of Watkin Drive, Prestwich, Manchester – 
Prestwich – Sedgley Ward
Erection of 1 no. new dwelling and two detached garages

     



Planning Control Committee, 20 February 2018

314

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of Development 
Management in the report and supplementary information submitted and 
subject to the conditions included:

62127  Land at Mountheath Industrial Estate, George Street, 
Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – Sedgley Ward
Variation of conditions 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26, 
27 of planning permission 59884 to allow the development to be carried out in 
2 phases – employment and residential

62237  Prestwich Golf Club, Hilton Lane, Prestwich, Manchester – 
Prestwich – Sedgley Ward
Residential development of part of golf course comprising 17 no. dwellings 
with new access from Kersal Road; Extension and reconfiguration of golf 
course to provide replacement facility

P.398 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.399 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.

  
Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.400 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT VALIDATION CHECKLIST CRITERIA 

The Head of Development Management submitted a report detailing the updated 
checklists that are required for the validation process of planning applications 
submitted. It was reported that the Local Planning Authority is required to ensure 
that the checklist is kept up to date and reviewed every two years.  The 
Committee were asked to note the minor changes made in section 14 in relation 
to tree works which set requirements for scaled plans, and which also set out the 
enforcing regulations.

Delegated decision:

That the Committee endorse and accept the validation list as detailed in the 
report.

P.401 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 



Planning Control Committee, 20 February 2018

315

The Head of Development Management submitted a report providing statistical 
information on enforcement activity between 1st October, 2017 and 31st 
December, 2017, for information.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.402 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted detailing the 
issues relating to the current temporary Tree Preservation Order (TPO) made on 
Bleaklow Hall and curtilage, Bolton Road, Hawkshaw. The Head of Development 
Management referred to the Supplementary Agenda and the copy of the original 
temporary TPO No. 341 included for information.  It was reported that T3, 4, 5, 6 
had been excluded from the original TPO following consultation with an 
arboriculturist, on behalf of the owner and the Council’s Tree Officer who 
concluded that these trees were not good specimens and should be removed from 
the TPO.

Delegated decision:

That the Committee confirm the current temporary Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
issued on Bleaklow Hall and its immediate curtilage as identified in Appendix 1 of 
the report, including the modifications as detailed in the report.

COUNCILLOR J BLACK
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.32 pm)


